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Gas Tariff 4th Revised Sheet No. 1 
Filed with Board Supersedes 3rd Revised Sheet No. 1 

Effective:   January 1, 2022 Issued: December 17, 2021 
Issued By: Mike Beatty, Vice President 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE RS-1 
Rate Schedule 310 

AVAILABILITY 

This service is available at a single delivery point for domestic purposes to residences, individual 
apartments, and to private rooming houses. It is available for all normal domestic use, including 
space heating at Customer’s option.  Service will not be furnished hereunder for a central space 
heating unit for an apartment house.  Available at points on Company’s distribution lines where 
such lines are in place, or at locations at which a specific agreement is made with the Customer 
for extension of Company’s lines.  Customer may elect to receive service under Company’s 
Residential Level Payment Plan rate instead of under this schedule, at Customer’s option. Gas may 
not be shared or resold. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Service will be furnished at the utilization pressure normally supplied from the distribution system 
in the area.  The heating value of gas supplied may vary, but normally shall be not less than 950 
BTU per cubic foot. 

NET MONTHLY RATE  

$16.00  Monthly Customer Charge ‘plus’ T 

$0.3672 Non-Gas Component per Therm  R 

ADJUSTMENTS 

First – Plus the cost to Company for gas purchased for delivery in the area in which this rate 
schedule is applicable. Note: See Sheet No. 13. 

T 

T 
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LIBERTY UTILITIES (MIDSTATES NATURAL GAS) CORP.  

Gas Tariff Substitute 2
nd

 Sheet No. 2  

Filed with Board Canceling Original Sheet No. 2  

 
 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE  RS-1 (Continued) 

Rate Schedule 310 

              
Second – Plus the applicable proportionate part of any directly allocable tax, impost or 
assessment imposed or levied by a governmental authority, which is assessed or levied against 
the Company or affects the Company’s cost of operation and which the Company is legally 
obligated to pay on the basis of meters, customers, or rates of, or revenues from gas or service 
sold, or on the volume of gas produced, transported, purchased for sale, or sold, or on any 
other basis where direct allocation is possible, including the present Iowa State sales tax now 
in effect.     

 
 Third – Plus the Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery (ECR) factors as set forth on Sheet  
 No. 15.  
 
 Fourth – Plus the Regulatory Expense Surcharge as set forth on Sheet No. 15A    N    
 
 
TERMS OF PAYMENT 
 
1 ½% will be added to all bills not paid in full within 21 days from date of bill issuance.  The first 
late payment charge during each calendar year will be forgiven.  The customer shall be notified on 
the bill that the late charge is forgiven once in the calendar year and that forgiveness has now been 
used. 
 
RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 
Service will be furnished in accordance with Company’s standard Rules and Regulations. 
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LIBERTY UTILITIES (MIDSTATES NATURAL GAS) CORP. 
Gas Tariff 4th Revised Sheet No. 4 
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Issued: December 17, 2021 Effective:   January 1, 2022 
Issued By: Mike Beatty, Vice President 

SMALL COMMERCIAL FIRM SERVICE CS-1 
Rate Schedule 320 

AVAILABILITY 
This schedule is available at a single delivery point for any commercial establishment which uses 
less than 5,000 therms (annually) of gas for space heating and/or for other purposes. Commercial 
customers’ usage for the prior year (twelve months ending December) will be reviewed annually, 
in January, to determine the appropriate rate schedule for each commercial customer. Customers 
will be notified, in writing, during the February billing cycle of any prospective changes to their 
rate schedule. Customers, at their option, may elect to take service under any of Company’s other 
applicable rate schedules. Company may refuse to serve any additional space heating hereunder 
if, in its judgment, there is not sufficient supply of gas for such service. Available at points on 
Company’s distribution lines where such lines are in place, or at locations at which a specific 
agreement is made with the Company for extension of Company lines. Gas may not be shared or 
resold. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
Service will be furnished at the utilization pressure normally supplied from the distribution 
system in the area. By mutual agreement, a higher pressure, if available, may be supplied. The 
heating value of gas supplied may vary, but normally shall be not less than 950 BTU per cubic 
foot. 

NET MONTHLY RATE 

$30.00  Monthly Customer Charge ‘plus’ T  

$0.2835 Non-Gas Component per Therm  R 

ADJUSTMENTS 

First – Plus the cost to Company for gas purchased for delivery in the area in which this rate 
schedule is applicable. Note: See Sheet No. 13 

Second – Plus the applicable proportionate part of any directly allocable tax, impost or 
assessment imposed or levied by any government authority, which is assessed or levied against 
the Company or affects the Company’s cost of operations and which the Company is legally 
obligated to pay on the basis of meters, customers, or rates of, or revenues from gas or service 
sold, or on the volume of gas produced, transported, purchased for sale, or sold, or on any other 
basis where direct allocation is possible, including the present Iowa State sales tax now in effect. 

Third – Plus the Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery (ECR) factors as set forth on Sheet No. 15. 

Fourth – Plus the Regulatory Expense Surcharge as set forth on Sheet No. 15A.  

 T 

T 
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LIBERTY UTILITIES (MIDSTATES NATURAL GAS) CORP. 
Gas Tariff 2nd Revised Sheet No. 4A 
Filed with Board Supersedes 1st Revised Sheet No. 4A 

Issued: December 17, 2021 Effective:  January 1, 2022 
Issued By: Mike Beatty, Vice President 

MEDIUM COMMERCIAL FIRM SERVICE CS-2 
Rate Schedule 321 

AVAILABILITY 
This schedule is available at a single delivery point for any commercial establishment which uses 
at least 5,000 therms (annually) of gas for space heating and/or for other purposes. Commercial 
customers’ usage for the prior year (twelve months ending December) will be reviewed annually, 
in January, to determine the appropriate rate schedule for each commercial customer. Customers 
will be notified, in writing, during the February billing cycle of any prospective changes to their 
rate schedule. Customers, at their option, may elect to take service under any of Company’s other 
applicable rate schedules. Company may refuse to serve any additional space heating hereunder 
if, in its judgment, there is not sufficient supply of gas for such service. Available at points on 
Company’s distribution lines where such lines are in place, or at locations at which a specific 
agreement is made with the Company for extension of Company lines. Gas may not be shared or 
resold. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
Service will be furnished at the utilization pressure normally supplied from the distribution system 
in the area. By mutual agreement, a higher pressure, if available, may be supplied. The heating 
value of gas supplied may vary, but normally shall be not less than 950 BTU per cubic foot. 

NET MONTHLY RATE 

$50.00  Monthly Customer Charge ‘plus’ T  

$0.2593  Non-Gas Component per Therm  R 

ADJUSTMENTS T  

First – Plus the cost to Company for gas purchased for delivery in the area in which this rate 
schedule is applicable. Note: See Sheet No. 13 

Second – Plus the applicable proportionate part of any directly allocable tax, impost or assessment 
imposed or levied by any government authority, which is assessed or levied against the Company 
or affects the Company’s cost of operations and which the Company is legally obligated to pay on 
the basis of meters, customers, or rates of, or revenues from gas or service sold, or on the volume 
of gas produced, transported, purchased for sale, or sold, or on any other basis where direct 
allocation is possible, including the present Iowa State sales tax now in effect. 

Third – Plus the Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery (ECR) factors as set forth on Sheet No. 15. 

Fourth – Plus the Regulatory Expense Surcharge as set forth on Sheet No. 15A. 

 T 
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LIBERTY UTILITIES (MIDSTATES NATURAL GAS) CORP. 
Gas Tariff  3rd Revised Sheet No. 5 
Filed with Board Supersedes Substitute 2nd Sheet No. 5 

Issued: December 17, 2021 Effective:   January 1, 2022 
Issued By: Mike Beatty, Vice President 

SMALL COMMERCIAL FIRM SERVICE CS-1 (Continued) 
Rate Schedule 320 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

1 ½ % will be added to all bills not paid in full within 21 days from date of bill issuance. The 
first late payment charge during each calendar year will be forgiven. The Customer shall be 
notified on the bill that the late charge is forgiven once in the calendar year and that forgiveness 
has now been used. 

BUDGET PAYMENT PLAN 

Upon a new, or renewal of, application of the Customer using 250 therms per month or less, 
service billings will be prepared on a Budget Payment Plan which allows the Customer to 
equalize payment for gas service over a period of twelve months. The Budget Payment Plan will 
be the average of the previous monthly billings (in dollars) not to exceed twelve months. The 
monthly payment amount will be updated to reflect the most recent history. Customers may elect 
to enter the plan at any time during the year pursuant to 199 IAC 19.4(12)(e)(2). 

It is understood that this Budget Payment Plan will continue until the Customer notifies the 
Company in writing or by telephone to discontinue the plan or the Customer defaults in payment 
of such plan. The Customer may request termination of the plan at any time pursuant to 199 IAC 
19.4(12)(e)(3). 

The following is the formula used to calculate a Customer's Budget Payment Plan amount: 

BPPA  = R 
________ 

M 

BPPA = Budget Payment Plan Amount 
R = Sum of Dollars Billed (not to exceed 12 months) 
M = Number of Months Billed (not to exceed 12 months) 

    T 

    T 

  T 

Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas Corp.) d/b/a Liberty Utilities 
Docket Nos. RPU-2020-0002 & TF-2021-0105 

Revised Updated Compliance, Schedule 8 
Page 5 of 23

Filed with the Iowa Utilities Board on December 17, 2021, TF-2021-0105

cdornbu
Effective Date



 

 

 
 
 

Issued:        June 12, 2017 Effective:  June 18, 2017 

Issued By:  Christopher D. Krygier, Director, Rates & Regulatory Affairs    

LIBERTY UTILITIES (MIDSTATES NATURAL GAS) CORP.   

Gas Tariff  

Filed with Board Original Sheet No. 5A 

 
MEDIUM COMMERCIAL FIRM SERVICE CS-2 (Continued) 

Rate Schedule 321 

              
TERMS OF PAYMENT 
 
1 ½% will be added to all bills not paid in full within 21 days from date of bill issuance.  The first 
late payment charge during each calendar year will be forgiven.  The Customer shall be notified 
on the bill that the late charge is forgiven once in the calendar year and that forgiveness has now 
been used. 
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COMMERCIAL INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE CS-2 
Rate Schedule 330 

AVAILABILITY 

This service is available at a single delivery point for Commercial users on an interruptible basis 
with a requirement of 140,000 therms per year or greater. Customers who have alternate fuel as 
of April 1, 1996 shall not be required to use 140,000 therms per year. Company reserves the right 
to refuse to serve additional Customers or to supply additional quantities to existing Customers 
if, in its judgment, there is not sufficient supply of gas for such service. Available at points on 
Company’s distribution lines where such lines are in place, or at locations at which a specific 
agreement is made with the Company for extension of Company lines. Gas may not be shared or 
resold. Customer shall be required to complete a contract for service. 

Gas may not be purchased from Company under any other rate schedule for use in the operations 
performed by the equipment using gas hereunder. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Service will be furnished at the utilization pressure normally supplied from the distribution 
system in the area. By mutual agreement, a higher pressure, if available, may be supplied. The 
heating value of gas supplied may vary, but normally shall be not less than 950 BTU per cubic 
foot. 

NET MONTHLY RATE 

$50.00  Monthly Customer Charge ‘plus’ 

$0.2593 Non-Gas Component per Therm 

ADJUSTMENTS 

First – Plus the cost to Company for gas purchased for delivery in the area in which this rate 
schedule is applicable. Note: See Sheet No. 13. 
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COMMERCIAL INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE  CS-3 (Continued) 

Rate Schedule 330 

              
Second – Plus the applicable proportionate part of any directly allocable tax, impost or assessment 
imposed or levied by any government authority, which is assessed or levied against the Company 
or affects the Company’s cost of operations and which the Company is legally obligated to pay on 
the basis of meters, customers, or rate of, or revenues from gas or service sold, or on the volume of 
the gas produced, transported, purchased for sale, or sold, or on any other basis where direct 
allocation is possible, including the present Iowa State sales tax now in effect. 
 
Third – Plus the Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery (ECR) factors as set forth on  
Sheet No. 15. 
 
Fourth – Plus the Regulatory Expense Surcharge as set forth on Sheet No. 15A.    N   
 
TERMS OF PAYMENT 
 
1 ½% will be added to all bills not paid in full within 21 days from date of bill issuance.  The first 
late payment charge during each calendar year will be forgiven. The Customer shall be notified on 
the bill that the late charge is forgiven once in the calendar year and that forgiveness has now been 
used. 
 
INTERRUPTION OF SERVICE 
 
Service furnished hereunder is fully interruptible by Company.  Customer must maintain standby 
fuel and equipment for use during interrupted periods. 
 
Company reserves the right to curtail or discontinue the supply of gas hereunder in the event of a 
shortage or a threatened shortage of its gas supply or whenever the demand of Customers taking 
service under gas rate schedules not subject to this, or a similar provision, exceeds the amount of 
gas available.  Customer shall discontinue use of gas any time upon request of Company. 
 
RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 
Service will be furnished in accordance with Company’s standard Rules and Regulations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Issued:  June 12, 2017                                                          Effective:  June 18, 2017 

Issued By:  Christopher D. Krygier, Director, Rates & Regulatory Affairs   
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INDUSTRIAL FIRM SERVICE I-1 
Rate Schedule 340 

AVAILABILITY 

This service is available at a single delivery point for industrial establishments. Company 
reserves the right to refuse to serve any additional Customers hereunder, or additional load to 
existing Customer if, in its judgment, there is not sufficient supply of gas for such service. 
Available at points on Company’s distribution lines where such lines are in place, or at locations 
at which a specific agreement is made with the Company for extension of Company’s lines. Gas 
may not be shared or resold. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Service will be furnished at the utilization pressure normally supplied from the distribution 
system in the area. By mutual agreement, a higher pressure, if available, may be supplied. The 
heating value of gas supplied may vary, but normally shall be not less than 950 BTU per cubic 
foot. 

NET MONTHLY RATE 

$1,400.00  Monthly Customer Charge ‘plus’ 
$ 0.0547  Non-Gas Component per Therm  

$ 4.00 Demand per unit contracted 

ADJUSTMENTS 

First – Plus the cost to Company for gas purchased for delivery in the area in which this rate 
schedule is applicable. Note: See Sheet No. 13. 

Second – Plus the applicable proportionate part of any directly allocable tax, impost or 
assessment imposed or levied by any government authority, which is assessed or levied against 
the Company or affects the Company’s cost of operations and which the Company is legally 
obligated to pay on the basis of meters, customers, or rates of, or revenues from gas or service 
sold, or on the volume of gas produced, transported, purchased for sale, or sold, or on any other 
basis where direct allocation is possible, including the present Iowa State sales tax now in effect. 

Third – Plus the Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery (ECR) factors as set forth on Sheet No. 15. 

Fourth – Plus the Regulatory Expense Surcharge as set forth on Sheet No. 15A. 

T 
R  

T 

Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas Corp.) d/b/a Liberty Utilities 
Docket Nos. RPU-2020-0002 & TF-2021-0105 

Revised Updated Compliance, Schedule 8 
Page 7 of 23

Filed with the Iowa Utilities Board on December 17, 2021, TF-2021-0105

cdornbu
Effective Date



Effective Date: 
September 19, 2014

danat
Received - Date and Docket(s)



LIBERTY UTILITIES (MIDSTATES NATURAL GAS) CORP. 
Gas Tariff  4th Revised Sheet No. 10 
Filed with Board Supersedes 3rd Revised Sheet No. 10 

Issued: December 17, 2021 Effective:  January 1, 2022 
Issued By: Mike Beatty, Vice President 

T 
R 

T 

INDUSTRIAL INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE I-2 
Rate Schedule 350 

AVAILABILITY 
This service is available at a single delivery point for industrial users on an interruptible basis 
with a requirement of 140,000 therms per year or greater.  Company reserves the right to refuse 
to serve additional Customers or to supply additional quantities to existing Customers if, in its 
judgment, there is not sufficient supply of gas for such service.  Available at points on 
Company’s distribution lines where such lines are in place, or at locations at which a specific 
agreement is made with the Company for extension of Company lines.  Gas may not be shared or 
resold.   

Gas may not be purchased from Company under any other rate schedule for use in the operations 
performed by the equipment using gas hereunder. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
Service will be furnished at the utilization pressure normally supplied from the distribution 
system in the area.  By mutual agreement, a higher pressure, if available, may be supplied.  The 
heating value of gas supplied may vary, but normally shall be not less than 950 BTU per cubic 
foot. 

NET MONTHLY RATE 

$1,400.00  Monthly Customer Charge ‘plus’ 
$   0.0547  Non-Gas Component per Therm  

ADJUSTMENTS 

First – Plus the cost to Company for gas purchased for delivery in the area in which this rate 
schedule is applicable. Note: See Sheet No. 13. 

Second – Plus the applicable proportionate part of any directly allocable tax, impost or 
assessment imposed or levied by any government authority, which is assessed or levied against 
the Company or affects the Company’s cost of operations and which the Company is legally 
obligated to pay on the basis of meters, customers, or rates of, or revenues from gas or service 
sold, or on the volume of gas produced, transported, purchased for sale, or sold, or on any other 
basis where direct allocation is possible, including the present Iowa State sales tax now in effect. 

Third – Plus the Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery (ECR) factors as set forth on Sheet No. 15. 

Fourth – Plus the Regulatory Expense Surcharge as set forth on Sheet No. 15A. 
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LIBERTY UTILITIES (MIDSTATES NATURAL GAS) CORP.

Gas Tariff

Filed with Board 168th Revised Sheet 13

Supercedes 167th Revised Sheet 13

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

The cost to Company for gas purchase for delivery in the area in which this rate schedule is applicable based

upon the weighted average price.  Said charges will be billed as a separate item on the customer bills.

Firm Service Residential, Commercial, Industrial

$0.6526 per therm (R)

Interruptible Service Commercial, Industrial

$0.4043 per therm (R)

Unmetered Gas Light Service

$12.14 per unmetered light rating an (R)

input of 2-1/2 feet per hour

per month

Plus applicable Iowa state sales tax now in effect.

(T) Change in Text

(I) Increase in Rate

(R) Reduction in Rate

Issued: December 23, 2025 Effective for Usage On or After January 1, 2026

Issued by: Tatiana Earhart, Director, Rates and Regulatory Affairs
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LIBERTY UTILITIES (MIDSTATES NATURAL GAS) CORP. 
Gas Tariff  11th Revised Sheet No.15 
Filed with Board Supersedes 10th Revised Sheet No. 15 

ENERGY EFFICIENCY COST RECOVERY (ECR) 

The rate schedules of the Company shall be adjusted for the Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery 
(ECR) factor. The adjustment will be effective on bills for the period beginning with the 
effective date shown below and will continue until the effective date of a subsequent revision. 

Residential Service - Rate Codes 310, 311

$0.01609 per therm (R) 

Commercial Service - Rate Codes 320, 321, 330

$(0.00263) per therm (R) 

Industrial Service - Rate Codes 340, 350

$0.00000 per therm 

Plus applicable Iowa state sales tax now in effect. 

(I) Increase in Rate
(R) Reduction in Rate
(T) Change in Text

 Issued: March 18, 2025 
Issued By: Charlie Evans, Director, Rates and Regulatory Affairs 

Filed with the Iowa Utilities Commission on March 18, 2025, TF-2025-0008
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Gas Tariff  2nd Revised Sheet No. 15A 
Filed with Board Supersedes 1st Revised Sheet No. 15A 
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REGULATORY EXPENSE SURCHARGE 

AVAILABILITY 

Applicable to all volumetrically billed customers in all customer classes. 

RATE CASE SURCHARGE 

A surcharge will be applied to the customer bill in the amount of $0.00490 per therm to collect 
the regulatory expense authorized in Docket No. RPU-2016-0003 and Docket RPU-2020-0002. 
The surcharge will be collected over a 60-month period beginning with the January 2022 bill 
cycle and ending with the December 2026 bill cycle. 

RECONCILIATION 

A reconciliation will be performed at the end of the 60 months and filed within 60 days of the 
end of the December 2026 bill cycle. 
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TS (Continued) 
Rate Schedule 360 

3. Rate

The rate shall be an Administrative Fee of $125.00 per month for each Point of Delivery plus the
following:

Small Medium 
Commercial  Commercial Industrial 

Customer Charge   $30.00 $50.00 $1,400.00 
Non-gas Commodity  $0.2835 $0.2593 $0.0547 

The commodity volume is the thermally equivalent quantity of Transporter-owned gas delivered 
to the Company at the city gate plus an allowance for company used gas and Lost and 
Unaccounted for gas calculated at a rate of 2%. 

Pipeline refunds attributable to the period when gas is transported will not be applied to the 
transported gas.  However, ACA charges related to prior periods approved by the Board will 
apply. 

ADJUSTMENTS 

First – Plus the cost to Company for transportation where the Company has acted as agent for 
customer with pipeline supplier including the applicable reservation and commodity based on 
point of receipt nominated. 

Second – Plus the applicable proportionate part of any directly allocable tax, impost or assessment 
imposed or levied by any governmental authority, which is assessed or levied against the 
Company or affects the Company’s cost of operation and which the Company is legally obligated 
to pay on the basis of meters, customers, or rates of, or revenues from gas or service sold, or on 
the volume of gas produced, transported, purchased for sale, or sold, or on any other basis where 
direct allocation is possible, including the present Iowa State sales tax now in effect. 
If a customer receives service under this rate schedule that previously received sales service from 
Company, then: 

Third – Plus the non-commodity cost of gas, excluding transition costs, reflected in the monthly 
Purchased Gas Adjustment Filing. 

Fourth– Plus the Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery (ECR) factor as set forth on Sheet No. 15 

Fifth – Plus the Regulatory Expense Surcharge as set forth on Sheet No. 15A.  

The third, fourth, and fifth adjustments shall be charged to Customer until Company is relieved of 
the obligation to pay the related costs or recovery has occurred. 
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TS (Continued) 
Rate Schedule 360 

13. Other Conditions of Service

Customers served under this rate schedule shall allow Company to install electronic
metering devices.  Customers shall also be required to pay the cost of installation,
maintenance and any monthly usage charges associated with telephone, power or other
utilities or energy sources required for the operation of the data collection and verification
equipment.  Customers shall also be required to provide adequate space in new or existing
facilities for the installation of the data collection equipment.

14. Rules and Regulations

Service will be furnished in accordance with Company's Standard Rules and Regulations.

15. Small Volume Transportation Provisions

To ensure small volume natural gas end users, as defined in Section 19.14 of the Iowa
Administrative Code, receive continued gas service when the end user's gas supply is
interrupted due to supply failure, the end user shall be allowed to receive service under
Sections 7 and 8, which would include Daily Scheduling Fees and Cashout of Monthly
Imbalances. In addition, any other directly attributable costs will be assessed the end user.

Revenues received from the sale of replacement gas will be credited to the Company's
system purchased gas adjustment.
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Iowa Public Schools Gas Project 
Transportation Service 

Rate Schedule 360A 

f. Pool Operator is defined as the entity responsible on the Transporter's behalf, to contract
for, and cause delivery of, adequate natural gas supplies necessary to meet the
Transporter's Forecasted Daily Gas Supply Requirements.  The Iowa Association of
School Boards will select the Pool Operator for this Pilot Program.

g. Pool Group is defined as the transporters or schools participating in this Pilot Project.

h. Company will be responsible for forecasting the Daily Gas Supply Requirements of
participating transporters.  The Forecasted Daily Gas Supply Requirement will be the
average daily usage for each school for a particular month using three years (where
available) of usage history.  The Forecasted Daily Gas Supply Requirement will include a
retention adjustment for distribution system losses in accordance with Section 2(b).  The
Forecasted Daily Gas Supply Requirement will be provided to the Pool Operator by
September 20 of each Plan Year.  The Pool Operator will be responsible for taking the
Forecasted Daily Gas Supply Requirement provided by the Company and providing a
nomination to the interstate pipeline supplier and the Company.  Nomination Procedures,
Balancing and Cash-out Charges will be handled in accordance with Sections 3, 4 and 5
set forth below.

i. The Pool Operator shall be responsible for pipeline imbalances, cash-outs, penalties,
overrun gas charges or other charges it may create with the pipeline suppliers. All
balancing charges or balancing-related obligations shall be the responsibility of the Pool
Operator.  Should the Pool Operator fail to satisfy such obligation, each individual
transporter within such Pool Group shall remain responsible for their obligations.  The
Pool Operator shall enter into a group balancing agreement with the Company for a term
of not less than one year.

3. Nomination Procedures

a. The Pool Operator will actively confirm with the Company's Gas Supply Department by
3:00 p.m. (CST) six (6) working days prior to the end of the preceding month the
aggregated daily volumes and associated upstream transportation contract number(s) to
be delivered for the Pool Group on whose behalf they are supplying natural gas
requirements.  This information will be relayed using Company's standard nomination
form.
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Iowa Public Schools Gas Project 
Transportation Service 

Rate Schedule 360A 

a. Revenue generated from cash out charges shall be included in the annual PGA reconciliation
filing as a reduction to the cost of gas for system sales customers.

1. Overrun Charges

On any day that the Confirmed Nomination volume is different than the Forecasted Daily Gas
Supply Volume and the Pool Operator has not obtained prior approval for the variance, the
Company may charge the Pool Operator the greater of the applicable prorata share of pipeline
penalties assessed to Company or $25 per Mcf.

Overrun charges will be collected and the revenues will be credited to the monthly Cost of
Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause.

2. Assignment of Stranded Cost

a. The Peak Day Need is defined as the Daily Average of the highest use month for each of the
three most recent years for each Transporter.

b. Company will release firm pipeline capacity on ANR equal to the Peak Day Needs for all
transporters in aggregate to the Pool Operator. The release will be at the same rate that ANR
charges Company for that capacity and will be for a term of one year. The release will be
made on a recallable basis, but Company agrees not to recall capacity unless requested to do
so by Transporter.

3. Billing

a. Each Pool Operator shall pay Company an Administrative Fee of $250 per month.

b. A monthly customer charge will be billed each transporter within the Pool Group by the
Company based on annual consumption, in addition to commodity charges.

Small School (less than 5,000 therms annually)  
Monthly Customer Charge  $30.00 
Commodity Charge (per therm per month)  $0.2835 

Medium School (at least 5,000 therms annually)  
Monthly Commodity Charge  $50.00 
Commodity Charge (per therm per month)  $0.2593 

c. Transporter will be billed a daily balancing charge on all volumes delivered.

d. Transporter will continue to be billed the energy efficiency cost recovery factor.

e. Transporter will be billed any pipeline transition cost recovery factor which would otherwise
be applicable as system sales customer.
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Iowa Public Schools Gas Project 

Transportation Service 

Rate Schedule 360A 

 
f. ACA charges related to prior periods approved by the Board will apply and will be billed 

to the transporter. 
 

g. The Pool Operator will be billed all Overrun charges and cash-outs. 
 

4. Taxes 
 

Transportation shall be billed any applicable proportionate part of any directly allocable 
tax, impost or assessment imposed or levied by a governmental authority, which is 
assessed or levied against the Company or affects the Company’s cost of operation and 
which the Company is legally obligated to pay on the basis of meters, customers, or rates 
of, or revenues from gas or service sold, or on the volume of gas produced, transported, 
purchased for sale, or sold, or on any other basis where direct allocation is possible, 
including the present Iowa State Sales Tax now in effect. 

 
5. Terms of Payment 

   
1-1/2% will be added to all bills not paid in full within 21 days from date of bill issuance.  
The first late payment charge during each calendar year will be forgiven.  The Customer 
shall be notified on the bill that the late charge is forgiven once in the calendar year and 
that forgiveness has been used. 

 
6. Rules and Regulations 

 
Service will be furnished in accordance with Company’s Standard Rules and Regulations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Issued:        June 12, 2017 Effective:  June 18, 2017 

Issued By:  Christopher D. Krygier, Director, Rates & Regulatory Affairs    
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Rate Schedule 361 

1. Availability

This service is available to any end user whose annual natural gas requirements are at least
30,000,000 therms with a single Point of Delivery ("Transporter") of the Company who has
purchased natural gas from a third-party supplier, has arranged for transportation of those
volumes to the Company's city gate station, desires transportation of those volumes through
the Company's facilities and has executed a Transportation Service Agreement and where
the Company has sufficient capacity available.

2. Applicability

a. Service provided under this Schedule shall be limited to the hourly, daily volumes set
forth in the executed Transportation Service Agreement.  The Company is only
obligated to deliver volumes of gas received at the city gate on behalf of the Transporter
reduced by any applicable unaccounted for adjustment.

b. All gas delivered hereunder by the Company shall be subject to the quality terms
specified in ANR's tariff and shall be subject to retention of a portion of the gas received
for transportation to compensate the Company for Company-used gas and Lost and
Unaccounted-for gas at a rate of 2%, unless otherwise specified in the Transportation
Service Agreement.

c. Requests for service will be granted on a "first-come/first-served", Capacity available
basis in the Company's sole determination in the context of 199 I.A.C. Section 19.13 (1).

d. Contracted for firm pipeline transportation, other firm transportation, and interruptible
transportation, in that order, shall be considered the first gas metered each month.

e. Service will be furnished at the utilization pressure normally supplied from the
distribution system in the area. By mutual agreement, a higher pressure, if available,
may be supplied. The heating value of gas supplied may vary, but normally shall be not
less than 950 BTU per cubic foot.

 T 

 T 

Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas Corp.) d/b/a Liberty Utilities 
Docket Nos. RPU-2020-0002 & TF-2021-0105 

Revised Updated Compliance, Schedule 8 
Page 16 of 23

Filed with the Iowa Utilities Board on December 17, 2021, TF-2021-0105

cdornbu
Effective Date



LIBERTY UTILITIES (MIDSTATES NATURAL GAS) CORP. 
Gas Tariff  4th Revised Sheet No. 24G 
Filed with Board Supersedes 3rd Revised Sheet No. 24G 

Issued:  December 17, 2021 Effective: January 1, 2022 
Issued By: Mike Beatty, Vice President 

R 

T 

TS (Continued) 
Rate Schedule 361 

1. Rate

The rate shall be a facilities charge of $1,400.00 per month for each Point of Delivery plus a
monthly commodity rate of $0.0547 per therm.

Pipeline refunds attributable to the period when gas is transported will not be applied to any
transported gas. However, ACA charges related to prior periods approved by the Board may
apply if applicable.

Adjustments:

First – Plus the cost to Company for transportation where the Company has acted as agent
for customer with pipeline supplier including the applicable reservation and commodity
based on point of receipt nominated.

Second – Plus the applicable proportionate part of any directly allocable tax, impost or
assessment imposed or levied by any governmental authority, which is assessed or levied
against the company or affects the company’s cost of operation and which the Company is
legally obligated to pay on the basis of meters, customers, or rates of, or revenues from gas
or service sold, or on the volume of gas produced, transported, purchased for sale, or sold,
or on any other basis where direct allocation is possible, including the present Iowa State
sales tax now in effect.

If a customer receives service under this rate schedule that previously received sales service
from Company, then:

Third – Plus the non-commodity cost of gas, excluding transition costs, reflected in the
monthly Purchased Gas Adjustment Filing.

Fourth – Plus the Regulatory Expense Surcharge as set forth on Sheet No. 15A.

The third and fourth adjustments shall be charged to Customer until Company is relieved of
the obligation to pay the related costs or recovery has occurred.
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TS (Continued) 
Rate Schedule 361 

9. System Supply Reserve

Transportation under this tariff is deemed to be interruptible unless Transporter and Company
have agreed to allocate firm capacity for redelivery of customer's gas as set forth in the
executed Transportation Service Agreement.

10. Interruption and Curtailment Obligations

Customers shall promptly reduce or cease taking of gas hereunder if curtailment or
interruption is called for by the Company and/or pipeline where applicable.

If the Customer refuses to reduce or cease both the delivery of gas to the Company at the
Receipt Point (s) and the taking of gas at the Delivery Point (s) as requested and within the
notice period, the Company may terminate service to the transporter without further notice.
Volumes taken subsequent to interruption by the Company shall be paid for by the Customer
at the rate set forth in Section 8., plus $10.00 per Dth of unauthorized use.

11. Terms of Payment

Terms of Payment will be set forth in the executed Transportation Service Agreement.

12. Other Conditions of Service

Customers served under this rate schedule shall allow Company to install electronic metering
devices. Customers shall also be required to pay the cost of installation, maintenance and any
monthly usage charges associated with telephone, power or other utilities or energy sources
required for the operation of the data collection and verification equipment.  Customers shall
also be required to provide adequate space in new or existing facilities for the installation of
the data collection equipment.

13. Rules and Regulations

Service will be furnished in accordance with Company's Standard Rules and Regulations
unless otherwise specified in an executed Transportation Agreement.  All other provisions of
this tariff shall apply unless such provisions are specifically modified in the Transportation
Agreement executed between Company and Customer.  In the event of a conflict between
such executed Transportation Agreement and this tariff, the Transportation Agreement shall
control.

. 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

1. Definitions

Except where the context indicates a different meaning or intent, the following terms, when used
herein, or in the Company's rate schedules incorporating these Service Regulations, shall have
the meanings defined below:

1.1 "Company" 
Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas) Corp. 

1.2 "Customer" or "Account" 
Any individual, partnership, association, firm, public, or private corporation, or government 
agency or institution receiving Company's service at any specific location. 

1.3 "Gas Service" 
The availability of natural gas at the Company's point of delivery to Customer irrespective 
of whether any such gas is actually used. 

1.4 "Point of Delivery" 
The point of connection between Company and Customer at which the gas supplied leaves 
the outlet side of Company's meter and enters Customer's facilities.  For purposes of 
calculating a monthly customer charge, a customer shall have only one point of delivery for 
each parcel of land served by the Company. 

1.5 "Cubic Foot of Gas" 
The gas necessary to fill one cubic foot of space at a temperature of 60 ° Fahrenheit and an 
absolute pressure of 14.7 pounds per square inch. 

1.6 "M CF" and "CCF" 
"MCF" is 1,000 cubic feet of gas; "CCF" is 100 cubic feet of gas. 

1. 7 "Prompt Payment”
Payment of a bill for gas service within the Terms of Payment. 

1.8 "Dekatherm" and "Therm" 
"Dekatherm" is 1 million BTU; "Therm" is 100,000 BTU. 

1.9 "Industrial Service” 
Covers service to customers engaged primarily in a process which either involves the 
extraction of raw materials from the earth, or a change of raw unfinished materials into 
another form or product. 

1.10  "Base Revenue" 
The revenue derived from the monthly customer charge plus the non-gas component 
charge. 

T 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued) 

 

 

     Central Air Conditioning System 
 
    Unit Cooling Capacity    Per Cent of Reduction 
 
     36,000 BTU/Hr.       20% 
     60,000 BTU/Hr.       40% 
     Over 60,000 BTU/Hr.      60% 
     Gas Air Conditioning      80% 
 
    Miscellaneous Applications    Per Cent of Reduction 
 
     Water Heater       20% 
     Cooking Range       10% 
     Clothes Dryer       10% 
     Gas Grill        10% 
     Gas Light or Torch       10% 
     Incinerator        10% 
     Gas Log        10% 
 
 
  6.3 Higher Service Pressure 
 

Gas of pressures higher than Company’s Standard Service Pressure of seven inches of water 
column will be made available to a Customer upon request if high pressure gas is available at the 
Customer’s premises or may be made available in accordance with this service regulation, and 
when such high pressure is required for proper operation of the Customer’s present or proposed 
utilization equipment.  When such high service pressure is made available, a specific service 
pressure shall be agreed upon by the Company and the Customer. 

 
 

1.4 Excess Flow Valves 
  

In accordance with 49 C.F.R. Sec. 192.383, the Company will install an excess flow valve on an 
existing service line at the Customer’s request. The Customer will be required to pay a 
nonrefundable contribution in aid of construction, inclusive of income tax effects. The Customer’s 
contribution in aid of construction will be limited to fifty percent of the actual cost of construction, 
up to a maximum of $400, unless there are additional expenses associated with adverse conditions 
for construction identified by the Company at the time of the request prior to commencement of 
construction. Additional costs related to adverse conditions shall be calculated and communicated 
in writing to the affected Customer prior to construction. Examples of adverse conditions include, 
but are not limited to, situations in which the Company encounters rock, concrete/asphalt, sand, 
tree roots, extremely muddy conditions, frost (depth typically greater than six inches), significant 
snow accumulation, or the area is obstructed in a manner that impedes or does not allow normal 
installation methods. 

 

Issued:        May 18, 2017 Effective:  June 18, 2017 
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“EXHIBIT A” 
SAMPLE CUSTOMER AGREEMENT (Continued) 

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. DEFINITIONS:
1.1 The term "day" shall mean a period of twenty-four consecutive hours beginning and ending at 

Noon, Central Standard Time, or such other hour as Buyer and Seller may agree upon. The 
reference date for any day shall be the date of the beginning of such day. 

1.2 The term "month" shall mean the period beginning at the hour agreed upon by Buyer and Seller 
on the last "day" of a calendar month and ending at the same hour on the last "day" of next 
succeeding calendar month. 

1.3 The term "MCF" shall mean one thousand cubic feet. 
1.4 The term "BTU" shall mean a British Thermal Unit. 
1.5  The term "Therm" shall mean 100,000 BTU's. 
1.6 The term "Dekatherm", "DTH", shall mean one million BTU's. 
2. MEASUREMENTS:
2.1 Unit of Volume: The unit of volume, for all purposes, shall be a cubit foot of gas at a 

temperature of 60 degrees Fahrenheit and at an absolute pressure of 14.73 pounds per square 
inch. The average absolute atmospheric pressure shall be presumed to be 14.4 pounds per 
square inch. 

2.2  Heat Content: The gas delivered by Seller to Buyer shall have a total heating value per cubic 
foot of not less than 953 nor more than 1,400 BTU's. The term "total heating value per cubic 
foot" shall mean the number of BTU's produced by the combustion, at constant pressure, of one 
cubic foot of gas (saturated with water vapor) with air of the same pressure and temperature as 
the gas, when the products of combustion are cooled to the initial temperature of the gas and 
air, and when the water formed by combustion is condensed to the liquid state. 

2.3  Measuring Facility: Buyer will provide, at no expense to Seller, suitable space and right of 
way for the installation and erection by Seller, at its sole expense, of foundations, housing, 
metering, building, and other equipment which shall remain the property of Seller and be 
removable by it at the termination of this contract, provided that the site is restored completely 
to its former conditions, leveled, sodded, and all signs of previous equipment shall be removed. 
Buyer agrees to permit Seller's duly authorized and properly identified representatives to 
inspect, test, and repair any of the Seller's equipment located on Buyer's property. 
 The gas delivered by Seller to Buyer shall be measured by an adequate meter of standard 
type, installed, operated, and maintained by Seller on the site to be provided by the Buyer 
aforesaid. Seller shall test its meter at reasonable intervals and shall at the time of the test adjust 
the meter to record accurately.  Such meter shall, at all reasonable times, be subject to check, 
test and inspection by a representative of the Buyer in the presence of a representative of the 
Seller. 
 If the meter is found to be inoperative or inaccurate, it shall be restored to an accurate 
condition or another meter supplied. The readings of any meter shall be considered correct 
provided said meter, when tested, is found to be not more than two percent (2%) from 
accuracy. If, as a result of any test, Seller's meter is found to range in excess of two percent 
(2%), either above or below normal accuracy, then any previous readings of such equipment 
shall be corrected to zero error for any period which is definitely known or agreed upon, but if 
the period is not known definitely or agreed upon, then such adjustment shall be made for the 
last one-half of the period between the time the metering equipment was found to be in error 
and the date of the last previous meter test. 

T 

T 

   T 
   T 

Liberty Utilities (Midstates Natural Gas Corp.) d/b/a Liberty Utilities 
Docket Nos. RPU-2020-0002 & TF-2021-0105 

Revised Updated Compliance, Schedule 8 
Page 20 of 23

Filed with the Iowa Utilities Board on December 17, 2021, TF-2021-0105

cdornbu
Effective Date



Effective Date: 
September 19, 2014

danat
Received - Date and Docket(s)



Effective Date: 
September 19, 2014

danat
Received - Date and Docket(s)



Effective Date: 
September 19, 2014

danat
Received - Date and Docket(s)



Effective Date: 
September 19, 2014

danat
Received - Date and Docket(s)



LIBERTY UTILITIES (MIDSTATES NATURAL GAS) CORP. 
Gas Tariff  1st Revised Sheet No. 48 
Filed with Board Supersedes Original Sheet No. 48 

Issued:  December 17, 2021 Effective: January 1, 2022 
Issued By: Mike Beatty, Vice President 

 

SAMPLE CUSTOMER AGREEMENT 

Date  Contract No. 

SERVICE AGREEMENT 

This AGREEMENT is entered into by ANR Pipeline Company 

(Transporter) and  (Shipper). 

WHEREAS, Shipper has requested Transporter to transport Gas on its behalf and Transporter 
represents that it is willing to transport Gas under the terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, Transporter and Shipper agree that the terms below, together with the 
terms and conditions of Transporter's applicable Rate Schedule and general terms and conditions 
of Transporter's Second Revised Volume No. 1 constitute the transportation service to be 
provided and the rights and obligations of Shipper and Transporter. 

1. AUTHORITY FOR TRANSPORTATION SERVICE:

284G - Blanket

2. RATE SCHEDULE:

3. CONTRACT QUANTITIES:

Receipt Points  - see Exhibit attached hereto (if applicable).
Delivery Points - see Exhibit attached hereto (if applicable).
Primary Routs  - see Exhibit attached hereto (if applicable).
Contract Quantity - see Exhibit attached hereto (if applicable).

Such Contract Quantities shall be reduced for scheduling purposes, but not for billing 
purposes, by the Contract Quantities that Shipper has released through Transporter's 
capacity release program for the period of any release. 

4. TERM OF AGREEMENT:

XX/XX/XXXX to

XX/XX/XXXX

T 
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T 

SAMPLE TRANSPORTATION SERVICE AGREEMENT (Continued) 

Transporter hereby elects option 1, option 2, options 1 & 2, or option 3. 

OPTION 

1. Transporter elects firm capacity in the amount of    Dth/ day on the

Company's distribution system.  Transporter is required to contract for a capacity

level for a minimum of twelve (12) months.  The rate for such service shall be

$4.00 per Dth per month of capacity elected.

2. In addition to the other services provided under this schedule, the Company also

agrees to act as agent for Transporter in acquiring firm pipeline transportation

service in the amount of    Dth/day from any and all interstate

pipelines interconnected with the Company for which firm transportation service

becomes available.  In this manner, such Transporter may reserve firm

transportation capacity that is under contract between an interstate pipeline and the

Company.

3. Transporter elects interruptible service without system supply reserve (options 1

and 2).
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AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL – COMMUNICATION 
FROM IOWA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, UTILITIES DIVISION 

The persons who are authorized to receive, act upon, and respond to communications from the Board 
in connection with: 

a. General Management duties:
Jeff McChristian 
Liberty Utilities 
2457 Hilton Road 
Keokuk, IA 52632 
(O) 573-719-1174

b. Customer Relations (Complaints):
Josh Sexton 
Liberty Utilities 
2751 North High Street 
Jackson, MO 63755 
573-755-0600

c. Engineering Operations:
Mike Beatty 
Liberty Utilities 
602 S Joplin Ave 
Joplin, MO 64801 
573-755-0108

d. Meter Tests and Repairs:
Mike Beatty 
Liberty Utilities 
602 S Joplin Ave 
Joplin, MO 64801 
573-755-0108

e. Emergencies during non-office hours:
Dan Ashworth  (C) 319-795-3653 LIBERTY UTILITIES 
Jeff McChristian   (C) 573-248-5552 2547 Hilton Road 

Keokuk, IA 52632 
319/524-4752 

f. Pipeline Permits (Gas):
Mike Beatty 
Liberty Utilities 
602 S Joplin Ave 
Joplin, MO 64801 
573-755-0108
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LIBERTY UTILITIES (MIDSTATES NATURAL GAS) CORP.   

Gas Tariff  

Filed with Board Original Sheet No. 15A 

 

REGULATORY EXPENSE SURCHARGE 

 

 

AVAILABILITY 
 
Applicable to all volumetrically billed customers in all customer classes. 
 
 
RATE CASE SURCHARGE 
 
A surcharge will be applied to the customer bill in the amount of $.00957 per therm to collect the 
regulatory expense authorized in Docket No. RPU-2016-0003.  The surcharge will be collected over an 
84-month period beginning with the June 2017 bill cycle and ending with the May 2024 bill cycle. 
 
 
RECONCILIATION 
 
A reconciliation will be performed at the end of the 84 months and filed within 60 days of the end of the 
May 2024 bill cycle. 
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Gas Tariff  5th Revised Sheet No. 15 
Filed with Board Supersedes 4th Revised Sheet No. 15 
 

 
ENERGY EFFICIENCY COST RECOVERY (ECR) 

 
            

 
The rate schedules of the Company shall be adjusted for the Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery 
(ECR) factor.  The adjustment will be effective on bills for the period beginning with the 
effective date shown below, and will continue until the effective date of a subsequent 
revision.                                                                                                             (T) 

 
 
 
 

Residential Service  - Rate Codes 310, 311 
 
$0.01525    per therm                  (R)  
 
Commercial Service  - Rate Codes 320, 321, 330  
 
$0.00532    per therm                   (I)  
 
Industrial Service  - Rate Codes 340, 350 
 
$0.00000    per therm 

 
 
 
Plus applicable Iowa state sales tax now in effect. 
 
 
 
    (I) Increase in Rate 
    (R) Reduction in Rate 
    (T) Change in Text 
    (D) Discontinued Rate 
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Gas Tariff Substitute 2
nd

 Sheet No. 18 
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TS (Continued) 

Rate Schedule 360 

            
1. Rate 
 

The rate shall be an Administrative Fee of $125.00 per month for each Point of Delivery plus the 
following: 
    Small Medium    N 
    Commercial Commercial Industrial  N 
 
  
Customer Charge  $30.00 $50.00 $1,400.00  N 
Non-gas Commodity  $0.2236 $0.2236 $0.0464  N 
  
The commodity volume is the thermally equivalent quantity of Transporter-owned gas delivered to the 
Company at the city gate plus an allowance for company used gas and Lost and Unaccounted for gas 
calculated at a rate of 2%. 
 
Pipeline refunds attributable to the period when gas is transported will not be applied to the 
transported gas.  However ACA charges related to prior periods approved by the Board will apply. 
 
Adjustments: 
 
First – Plus the cost to Company for transportation where the Company has acted as agent for 
customer with pipeline supplier including the applicable reservation and commodity based on point of 
receipt nominated. 
              
Second – Plus the applicable proportionate part of any directly allocable tax, impost or assessment 
imposed or levied by any governmental authority, which is assessed or levied against the Company or 
affects the Company’s cost of operation and which the Company is legally obligated to pay on the 
basis of meters, customers, or rates of, or revenues from gas or service sold, or on the volume of gas 
produced, transported, purchased for sale, or sold, or on any other basis where direct allocation is 
possible, including the present Iowa State sales tax now in effect.    
If a customer receives service under this rate schedule that previously received sales service from 
Company, then: 
Third – Plus the non-commodity cost of gas, excluding transition costs, reflected in the monthly 
Purchased Gas Adjustment Filing.      
Fourth– Plus the Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery (ECR) factor as set forth on Sheet No. 15 
Fifth – Plus the Regulatory Expense Surcharge as set forth on Sheet No. 15A.    N 
 
The third, fourth, and fifth adjustments shall be charged to Customer until Company is relieved of the 
obligation to pay the related costs or recovery has occurred.    

 
 

 

 

 
 
Issued:        June 12, 2017 Effective:  June 18, 2017 

Issued By:  Christopher D. Krygier, Director, Rates & Regulatory Affairs   

Filed with the Iowa Utilities Board on June 15, 2017, RPU-2016-0003

Effective Date: 
June 18, 2017



Effective Date: 
September 19, 2014

danat
Received - Date and Docket(s)



Effective Date: 
September 19, 2014

danat
Received - Date and Docket(s)



Effective Date: 
September 19, 2014

danat
Received - Date and Docket(s)



Effective Date: 
September 19, 2014

danat
Received - Date and Docket(s)



Effective Date: 
September 19, 2014

danat
Received - Date and Docket(s)



Effective Date: 
September 19, 2014

danat
Received - Date and Docket(s)



Effective Date: 
September 19, 2014

danat
Received - Date and Docket(s)



Effective Date: 
September 19, 2014

danat
Received - Date and Docket(s)



Effective Date: 
September 19, 2014

danat
Received - Date and Docket(s)



 

 

LIBERTY UTILITIES (MIDSTATES NATURAL GAS) CORP.   

Gas Tariff Substitute 2
nd

 Sheet No. 24D 

Filed with Board Canceling Original Sheet No. 24D 

 
Iowa Public Schools Gas Project 

Transportation Service 

Rate Schedule 360A 

 
a. Revenue generated from cash out charges shall be included in the annual PGA 

reconciliation filing as a reduction to the cost of gas for system sales customers. 
 

1. Overrun Charges 
 

On any day that the Confirmed Nomination volume is different than the Forecasted Daily Gas 
Supply Volume and the Pool Operator has not obtained prior approval for the variance, the 
Company may charge the Pool Operator the greater of the applicable prorata share of pipeline 
penalties assessed to Company or $25 per Mcf. 
 
Overrun Charges will be collected and the revenues will be credited to the monthly Cost of 
Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause. 

 
2. Assignment of Stranded Cost 
 

a. The Peak Day Need is defined as the Daily Average of the highest use month for each of 
the three most recent years for each Transporter. 

 
b. Company will release firm pipeline capacity on ANR equal to the Peak Day Needs for all 

transporters in aggregate to the Pool Operator.  The release will be at the same rate that 
ANR charges Company for that capacity and will be for a term of one year.  The release 
will be made on a recallable basis, but Company agrees not to recall capacity unless 
requested to do so by Transporter. 

 
3. Billing 
 

a. Each Pool Operator shall pay Company an Administrative Fee of $250 per month. 
 
b. A monthly customer charge will be billed each transporter within the Pool Group by the 

Company based on annual consumption, in addition to commodity charges. 
 
    Small School (less than 5,000 therms annually)      N 
     Monthly Customer Charge   $30.00    N 
     Commodity Charge (per therm per month) $0.2236    N 
    Medium School (at least 5,000 therms annually)      N 
     Monthly Commodity Charge   $50.00    N 
     Commodity Charge (per therm per month) $0.2236    N 

     
c. Transporter will be billed a daily balancing charge on all volumes delivered. 
 
d. Transporter will continue to be billed the energy efficiency cost recovery factor. 

 
e. Transporter will be billed any pipeline transition cost recovery factor which would 

otherwise be applicable as a system sales customer 
Issued:        June 12, 2017 Effective:  June 18, 2017Issued By:  Christopher D. Krygier, Director, 

Rates & Regulatory Affairs    
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Iowa Public Schools Gas Project 

Transportation Service 

Rate Schedule 360A 

 
f. ACA charges related to prior periods approved by the Board will apply and will be billed 

to the transporter. 
 

g. The Pool Operator will be billed all Overrun charges and cash-outs. 
 

4. Taxes 
 

Transportation shall be billed any applicable proportionate part of any directly allocable 
tax, impost or assessment imposed or levied by a governmental authority, which is 
assessed or levied against the Company or affects the Company’s cost of operation and 
which the Company is legally obligated to pay on the basis of meters, customers, or rates 
of, or revenues from gas or service sold, or on the volume of gas produced, transported, 
purchased for sale, or sold, or on any other basis where direct allocation is possible, 
including the present Iowa State Sales Tax now in effect. 

 
5. Terms of Payment 

   
1-1/2% will be added to all bills not paid in full within 21 days from date of bill issuance.  
The first late payment charge during each calendar year will be forgiven.  The Customer 
shall be notified on the bill that the late charge is forgiven once in the calendar year and 
that forgiveness has been used. 

 
6. Rules and Regulations 

 
Service will be furnished in accordance with Company’s Standard Rules and Regulations. 
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      TS (Continued)        

Rate Schedule 361 

            
1. Rate 
 

The rate shall be a facilities charge of $1,400.00 per month for each Point of Delivery plus a monthly 
commodity rate of $0.0464 per therm. 
     
 
  
Pipeline refunds attributable to the period when gas is transported will not be applied to any 
transported gas.  However ACA charges related to prior periods approved by the Board may apply if 
applicable. 
 
Adjustments: 
 
First – Plus the cost to Company for transportation where the Company has acted as agent for 
customer with pipeline supplier including the applicable reservation and commodity based on point of 
receipt nominated. 
         

Second – Plus the applicable proportionate part of any directly allocable tax, impost or assessment 
imposed or levied by any governmental authority, which is assessed or levied against the company or 
affects the company’s cost of operation and which the Company is legally obligated to pay on the 
basis of meters, customers, or rates of, or revenues from gas or service sold, or on the volume of gas 
produced, transported, purchased for sale, or sold, or on any other basis where direct allocation is 
possible, including the present Iowa State sales tax now in effect.    
 
If a customer receives service under this rate schedule that previously received sales service from 
Company, then: 
 
Third – Plus the non-commodity cost of gas, excluding transition costs, reflected in the monthly 
Purchased Gas Adjustment Filing.  
 
Fourth – Plus the Regulatory Expense Surcharge as set forth on Sheet No. 15A.    N 
 
The third and fourth adjustments shall be charged to Customer until Company is relieved of the 
obligation to pay the related costs or recovery has occurred.  
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RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued) 

 

 

     Central Air Conditioning System 
 
    Unit Cooling Capacity    Per Cent of Reduction 
 
     36,000 BTU/Hr.       20% 
     60,000 BTU/Hr.       40% 
     Over 60,000 BTU/Hr.      60% 
     Gas Air Conditioning      80% 
 
    Miscellaneous Applications    Per Cent of Reduction 
 
     Water Heater       20% 
     Cooking Range       10% 
     Clothes Dryer       10% 
     Gas Grill        10% 
     Gas Light or Torch       10% 
     Incinerator        10% 
     Gas Log        10% 
 
 
  6.3 Higher Service Pressure 
 

Gas of pressures higher than Company’s Standard Service Pressure of seven inches of water 
column will be made available to a Customer upon request if high pressure gas is available at the 
Customer’s premises or may be made available in accordance with this service regulation, and 
when such high pressure is required for proper operation of the Customer’s present or proposed 
utilization equipment.  When such high service pressure is made available, a specific service 
pressure shall be agreed upon by the Company and the Customer. 

 
 

1.4 Excess Flow Valves 
  

In accordance with 49 C.F.R. Sec. 192.383, the Company will install an excess flow valve on an 
existing service line at the Customer’s request. The Customer will be required to pay a 
nonrefundable contribution in aid of construction, inclusive of income tax effects. The Customer’s 
contribution in aid of construction will be limited to fifty percent of the actual cost of construction, 
up to a maximum of $400, unless there are additional expenses associated with adverse conditions 
for construction identified by the Company at the time of the request prior to commencement of 
construction. Additional costs related to adverse conditions shall be calculated and communicated 
in writing to the affected Customer prior to construction. Examples of adverse conditions include, 
but are not limited to, situations in which the Company encounters rock, concrete/asphalt, sand, 
tree roots, extremely muddy conditions, frost (depth typically greater than six inches), significant 
snow accumulation, or the area is obstructed in a manner that impedes or does not allow normal 
installation methods. 
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